



City of Largo Agenda Item 8

Meeting Date
09/04/18

Presenter: **Rafal Cieslak P.E., Eng Services Assistant Director**

Department: **EN – Engineering Services**

TITLE:

APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 TO RFP NO. 16-P-587 WITH DAVID NELSON CONSTRUCTION COMPANY FOR THE 25TH STREET SW SANITARY SEWER REPLACEMENT PROJECT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$264,632.58

This agenda item requests approval of Change Order 2 to the Trotter Road Community Streets Improvements project to include the replacement of the 25th Street sanitary sewer line from 8th Avenue SW to 7th Avenue SW.

The existing addresses of 758, 705, and 703 along the west side of 25th Street SW do not have enough fall on their existing laterals to make usable connections to the existing sanitary sewer. The City has completed a design to install a new sanitary sewer line along this segment of roadway so that all existing houses can connect utilizing proper lateral slopes.

Currently David Nelson Construction is reconstructing Trotter Road which includes sanitary work. Their existing contract has all the required line items and unit costs to complete the sanitary sewer replacement along 25th Street. Since David Nelson Construction is immediately adjacent to this work site, they have also agreed to honor their unit costs for the required work.

Budgeted Amount:	<input type="text" value="\$284,000.00"/>	Budget Page No(s):	<input type="text" value="189"/>	Available Amount:	<input type="text" value="\$284,000.00"/>	Expenditure Amount:	<input type="text" value="\$264,632.58"/>
------------------	---	--------------------	----------------------------------	-------------------	---	---------------------	---

Additional Budgetary Information:

Funding Source(s):	<input type="text" value="Wastewater"/>	Sufficient Funds Available:	<input checked="" type="radio"/> Yes <input type="radio"/> No	Budget Amendment Required:	<input type="radio"/> Yes <input checked="" type="radio"/> No	Source:	<input type="text" value="N/A"/>
--------------------	---	-----------------------------	--	----------------------------	--	---------	----------------------------------

City Attorney Reviewed:	<input checked="" type="radio"/> Yes <input type="radio"/> No <input type="radio"/> N/A	Advisory Board Recommendation:	<input type="radio"/> For <input type="radio"/> Against <input checked="" type="radio"/> N/A	Consistent With:	<input checked="" type="radio"/> Yes <input type="radio"/> No <input type="radio"/> N/A	<input type="text" value="Strategic Plan"/>
-------------------------	---	--------------------------------	--	------------------	---	---

Potential Motion/ Direction Requested:

Staff Contact:

Attachments:

David Nelson Construction Co.

3483 Alternate 19
 Palm Harbor, FL 34683
 UNITED STATES

Phone: (727) 784-7624
 Fax: (727) 786-8894

To:	CITY OF LARGO	Contact:	Rafal Cieslak
Address:	PO BOX 296 LARGO, FL 33779	Phone:	727-587-6727
Project Name:	25th St. SW Sanitary Improvements	Fax:	727-586-7420
Project Location:		Bid Number:	
		Bid Date:	5/11/2018

Line #	Item #	Item Description	Estimated Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total Price
100	101-0100	MOBILIZATION	1.0000	LS	\$33,750.00	\$33,750.00
110	102- 1	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	1.0000	LS	\$12,500.00	\$12,500.00
120		CONNECT TO EX. MH	2.0000	EACH	\$2,120.00	\$4,240.00
130	0110 4	REMOVAL OF EXISTING CONCRETE PAVEMENT	625.0000	SY	\$12.90	\$8,062.50
140	0520 1 10	CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER, TYPE F	280.0000	LF	\$23.13	\$6,476.40
160	0522 2	CONC SIDEWALK AND DRIVEWAYS, 6" THICK	436.0000	SY	\$54.78	\$23,884.08
170	0570 1 2	PERFORMANCE TURF, SOD	2,000.0000	SY	\$3.41	\$6,820.00
180	0120 2	GRADING	1.0000	LS	\$14,000.00	\$14,000.00
190		ASPHALT DRIVEWAY	56.0000	SY	\$47.18	\$2,642.08
200		CUT AND CAP EX. 10" GRAVITY SEWER	2.0000	EACH	\$624.00	\$1,248.00
210	930006	SANITARY MH 4' DIA 0-6' CUT	2.0000	EACH	\$2,720.00	\$5,440.00
220	930008	SANITARY MH 4' DIA 6-8' CUT	1.0000	EACH	\$2,950.00	\$2,950.00
240	931101	SANITARY SERVICE	14.0000	EACH	\$1,350.00	\$18,900.00
260	936106	SANITARY 10" DR26 0-6' CUT	388.0000	LF	\$67.81	\$26,310.28
270	936108	SANITARY 10" DR26 6-8' CUT	230.0000	LF	\$84.07	\$19,336.10
290	939110	SANITARY DEMO 10" GRAVITY SEWER	535.0000	LF	\$33.34	\$17,836.90
300	939154	SANITARY DEMO SAN MH 4' DIA.	1.0000	EACH	\$811.00	\$811.00
310		R&R ROADWAY (PATCHES FOR LATERALS)	112.0000	SY	\$73.92	\$8,279.04
320		R&R ROADWAY (PATCHES FOR 8" + 10" MAIN)	60.0000	SY	\$73.92	\$4,435.20
330	0327 70 6	MILLING EXIST ASPH PAVT, 1 1/2" AVG DEPTH	1,350.0000	SY	\$7.30	\$9,855.00
340	0337 7 41	ASPHALT CONCRETE S-III	112.0000	TON	\$213.00	\$23,856.00
360		R&R QUEEN PALM	6.0000	EACH	\$500.00	\$3,000.00
380		ALLOWANCE FOR LARGE MAGNOLIA TREES	2.0000	EACH	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00

Total Bid Price: \$264,632.58

Notes:

- Excavation, exploration, transportation, removal or disposal of any of the following are excluded: buried trash, debris, tanks, hazardous or toxic material, muck or unsuitable or unacceptable materials.

<p>ACCEPTED: The above prices, specifications and conditions are satisfactory and hereby accepted.</p> <p>Buyer: _____</p> <p>Signature: _____</p> <p>Date of Acceptance: _____</p>	<p>CONFIRMED: David Nelson Construction Co.</p> <p>Authorized Signature: _____</p> <p>Estimator: Thomas J. Woodward 727-784-7624 twoodward@nelson-construction.com</p>
--	--